RECORD OF DECISION BY CITY MAYOR OR INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER

1.	DECISION TITLE	Integrated Lifestyle Services
2.	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST	None
3.	DATE OF DECISION	20 September 2018
4.	DECISION MAKER	Deputy City Mayor, Environment, Public Health and Health Integration
5.	DECISION TAKEN	 (1) To integrate lifestyle services (active lifestyles scheme, stop smoking service, healthy lifestyle hub) (2) To reduce spending on lifestyle services by a further £605k by 2019/20 as outlined in the report. (3) To form a single healthy lifestyles team with specialist staff retaining areas of focus but a shift to more holistic services; introducing mechanisms that will support people in their transition from lifestyle services into universal services (4) A single point of access with one IT system, single admin function and a team based in one office (5) To invest in an Active Leicester website and explore how best to harness digital support (6) To develop a volunteer network and training package to support health champions contributing to healthy lifestyles (7) To conduct staff reviews as appropriate and in line with LCC policies and procedures
6.	REASON FOR DECISION	The proposed changes are expected to deliver a saving of approx. £1.1 million. In addition, the redesigned integrated service is expected to deliver a service which is more effective as well as efficient in the medium term and produce better long term outcomes for clients.
7.	a) KEY DECISION Y/N? b) If yes, was it published 5 clear days in advance? y/n	Yes Yes
8.	OPTIONS CONSIDERED	Options considered included the cessation of some or all of lifestyle services. This was deemed to be inappropriate and not in the best interests of city residents or the local authority. Alternatively, consideration was given to a reduction across all services but retaining separate teams. This offered less in terms of efficiencies and was not in line with a move to more holistic services.
9.	 DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN 5 Members of a Scrutiny Commission or any 5 Councillors can ask for the decision to be called-in. Notification of Call-In with reasons 	27 September 2018



RECORD OF DECISION BY CITY MAYOR OR INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER

	must be made to the Monitoring Officer		
10.	SIGNATURE OF DECISION MAKER (City Mayor or where delegated by the City Mayor, name of Executive Member)	AuarClu	